an office and manufacturing building in Arvada, Colorado. This lease was acquired as part of the Company's acquisition of BN and has a monthly payment in the amount of
$40 with a 3% yearly escalation. Also prior to the acquisition, BN and Ascent Properties Group, LLC entered into a seven-year equipment lease agreement to lease various
machinery and equipment. This equipment lease was also acquired as part of the Company's acquisition of BN and has a monthly payment of $16. Acquisition related costs of
$554 were expensed in fiscal 2022, and are included in Selling, general and administrative expenses in the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

The cost of the acquisition was preliminarily allocated to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed based upon its estimated fair value at the date of the

acquisition and the amount exceeding the fair value of $22,293 was recorded as goodwill, which is deductible

49

for tax purposes. The following table presents the impact of the final adjustments on individual line items in the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet at March 31, 2022:

  Before Adjustment of
Final Allocation of

Purchase Price

After Adjustment of Final
Allocation of Purchase

Price
  June 1,   March 31,

  2021   Adjustments   2022
Assets acquired:
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,587   $ (719 )  $ 868
  Trade accounts receivable, net of
   allowances

 8,154   (80 )   8,074

  Unbilled revenue   7,068   7,068
  Inventories   3,669   (120 )   3,549
  Prepaid expenses and other current
   assets

 409   67   476

  Property, plant & equipment, net   8,037   8,037
  Operating lease asset   9,026   9,026
  Goodwill   22,923   600   23,523
  Customer relationships   11,800   11,800
  Technology and technical know-
   how

 10,100   10,100

  Other intangibles, net   11,200   (600 )   10,600
Total assets acquired   93,973   (852 )   93,121
Liabilities assumed:
  Accounts payable   2,736   (894 )   1,842
  Accrued compensation   1,341   1,341
  Accrued expenses and other
   current liabilities

 665   42   707

  Customer deposits   6,048   6,048
  Operating lease liabilities   9,066   9,066
  Other long-term liabilities   2,103   2,103
Total liabilities assumed   21,959   (852 )   21,107
Purchase price  $ 72,014   $ —   $ 72,014

The fair value of acquisition-related intangible assets includes customer relationships, technology and technical know-how, backlog and trade name. Backlog and
trade name are included in the line item "Other intangible assets, net" in the Consolidated Balance Sheet. Customer relationships were valued using an income approach,
specifically the Multi Period Excess Earnings method, which incorporates assumptions regarding retention rate, new customer growth and customer related costs. Trade name
and technology and technical know-how were both valued using a Relief from Royalty method, which develops a market based royalty rate used to reflect the after tax royalty